UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2018/037

Order No.: 177 (NY/2018)

Date: 14 September 2018

Original: English

Before: Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

COX

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON

SUSPENSION PENDING THE

CONSIDERATION OF AN
APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF
ACTION UNDER ART. 10.2 OF THE
TATUTE
AND ART. 14 OF ITS RULES OF
PROCEDURE

AND

CHANGE OF VENUE

Counsel for Applicant: Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

ALS/OHRM

of action, [the Applicant] seeks a change of venue, taking into account the fact that the decision subject to challenge will be implemented shortly. [The Applicant] submits that this is in the interests of justice, as currently New York remains the only viable option for this matter to be heard at such short notice.

Consideration

3. The Tribunal notes that, in the present case, the Applicant has apparently not filed any application

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

12. A case is opened in the Dispute Tribunal's eFiling portal and provided with a Case Number;

13. Without prejudice to the Dispute Tribunal's determination of the application for suspension of action under art. 10.2 of it Statute and art. 14 of its Rules of Procedure, the implementation of the contested decision shall be suspended until the Dispute Tribunal has rendered its decision on this application, or until further order;

14. The venue of the case is hereafter changed to Nairobi whereat all further processes and pleadings shall be filed.

(Signed)

Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Dated this 14th day of September 2018